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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Old world collection in Strand album, started about 1910, but with some stamps up to 


about 1960s. Although picked in places, there remain many useful stamps, such as UK 1d 


black fair used, Malaya (Straits) 1904-10 short set to $2 m.m., India 1937-40 defin short 


set to 1r m.m., nice m. & u. KG5 Somaliland, Rhodesia, K.U.T., and many others in the 


Commonwealth cat. at a few pounds. (c.3,000+) (
..
..
..
£260.

2
Large carton with a general world album, a stockalbum of Commonwealth mainlyKG6/ 


earlier QE inc. much mint, bundles of covers inc. 1937 Coronation, loose stamps, some 


kiloware (inc. UK pre-decimal, and foreign). (
..
..
..
£150.

3
Big job lot in carton – sheets of Ghana, duplicated Kiribati/Tuvalu pres.packs, varied 


countries on stockleaves and stockcards, album pages, a few covers, etc., etc. (1,000s) (
£130.

4
File storage box with 10 stockbooks and 1 album (+ 2 little junior albums) with roughly 


8,000+ world stamps, mainly used. Best is one stockbook with range of Barbados. (
65.

5
Medium box with just a smallish mix, but this has many of a better standard, inc. Monaco, 


New Hebrides, mixed countries individual items on stockcards. (100s) (
..
60.

6
Stockbook with quite an attractive mix of countries and periods. Includes Austria, Bavaria, 


Bohemia & Moravia, Portuguese Colonies, Pakistan, Syria, and Turkey, amongst many 


others. (c.1,800+) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Worn old Scott International printed album with a largely used world collection up to about 


1940s, strength in foreign countries. (c.5,000) (
..
..
..
40.

8
Lot with seven albums – one each of Canada, USA postal stationery cut-outs, the other five 


mixed world. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

9
Medium box with a few odd pages, misc. world items (quite a few of interest), etc., and a 


box of commoner world stamps in envelopes. (
..
..
..
40.

10
Carton of remainders. Some rubbish, some not rubbish. Some of the rubbish real rubbish, 


and some of the rubbish actually better rubbish. Rubbish description ! (1,000s) (
35.

11
A mixed box of odds and ends – remainder club books, some stamps on stockcards, a few 


late-1970s Europa FDCs, mixed on pages, some covers, USA 1986 Presidents maxi cards, 


and so on. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

12
Odd mix in medium box – stockalbum inc. modern used Norway, album with used Den-


mark, medium stockbook with just a few mint QE UK, little printed folders for German 


stamps 1914-24, and odd others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

13
Mixed lot in box with stockbooks, loose stamps, stockcards, a few club exchange books, 


and so on. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

14
Carton with several remainder albums/stockbooks, and some loose. All-world, much 


Germany. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

15
Mixed accumulation in medium carton – a junior album, lots of world stamps in envelopes, 


a shoebox of UK single stamps on plain FDCs, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

16
Mainly foreign remainder colln. in old Schwaneberger album, roughly 1850-1940, mainly 


used. (c.3,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

17
Worldwide lot of 19th century to fairly modern in carton, mix of mint and used. All in 


medium size stockbooks, the lower strips of which have been damp, damaging some of the 


stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

18
Ideal album (for world up to 1914) with general world collection of about 1,000 stamps, 


mainly used. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

19
Seventeen medium stockbooks with a largely middle to modern world range with slight bias 


to Commonwealth and mixed duplication. Damp has spoiled some at foot of pages. 


(Estimated 8,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

20
Bundle of stockcards with a world mix of generally selected stamps, sets, and part sets, 


many cat. in pounds. Strength in Commonwealth. (100s) (
..
..
28.

21
Five binders of home-made stockleaves of largely used modern. Colourful lot. (Possibly 


10,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

22
Small bundle of pages with mainly modern m.m. and used of Azores, Bophuthatswana, 


Faroes, Iceland, Madeira, Tuvalu, U.N., and Venda. (c.900)
..

26.

23
Collector’s odds and remainders in carton – world stamps and covers. (
..
24.

24
Old remainder printed Schaubek album with predominantly Europe (very little Common-


wealth), around 1890-1940 mainly used. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
22.

25
World mix on pages, some of these in album. (100s) (

..
..
20.

26
Four binders in a bag; one has mixed Commonwealth (inc. Australia and Canada, but some 


mint smaller countries), one with just a few USA FDCs, a third of dupl. used NZ, and one 


of mainly used Hungary. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
16.

27
Mix with a couple of old remainder junior collections, a few covers, and other loose 


(kiloware and others). (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

28
A bundle of album pages, a small quantity (c.350g) of foreign kiloware, some packets, and 


a bundle of UK 1960s covers with slogan postmarks. (

..
..
10.

29
History of Transportation presentation box with single stamps on cards, a few USA Dept. of 


Treasury souvenir cards/prints, and some Guatemala magazines with stamps. (
10.

30
Small bundle of album pages of UK and foreign. (100s)

..
..
5.

31
Bundle of 15 remainder club books, mainly UK and Commonwealth, the remaining stamps 


PTSA £241. (often at a quarter, fifth, or sixth of catalogue). (
..
..
50.

32
A similar bundle of 16 books of Commonwealth and USA, PTSA £211. (
..
45.

33
A similar bundle of 10 books of mainly Europe, PTSA £148. (
..
..
30.

34
Album of countries alphabetically Afghanistan to Azores mint and used, mainly non-


Commonwealth, up to around 1970. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
30.

35
A similar album for Bahamas to Burundi. (c.1,700) (
..
..
..
24.

36
A similar album for Saint Kitts-Nevis to South Africa (c.730) (
..
..
10.


37

British Commonwealth; 
fine old collection in Whitfield King printed Standard Album, with 


mint and used stamps up to about 1929. Apparently untouched and unpicked, there is good 


coverage in almost all countries, with better items throughout. The UK is particularly strong, 


and includes 1840 penny blacks used (8), 1840 2d used (4), 1847-54 embossed set used, 


various used surface-printed, 1891 £1 green fair used, 1902-13 KE7 set to 1/- mixed m.m. 


(the bicolour 4d used), 2/6 to 10/- mixed used, £1 mounted mint (some creases), 1913-18 


Seahorses fine m.m., £1 used (fine but for rough perfs), Army Official KE7 set (3) m.m., 


and others. Other countries are of mixed strength; some have an odd classic or two, some 


have useful mint KG5 (typically short sets, but sometimes with high values). Some more 


attractive countries are Bahamas, Cape of Good Hope, Gambia, Gold Coast, India, Ireland, 


K.U.T., New South Wales, N. & S. Nigeria, Papua, Rhodesia, St. Kitts-Nevis, Seychelles, 


and Straits. 


Condition is on the whole good to fine, many are very fine, but in a real old collection such 


as this, a crop of faulty stamps will be found. (Approximate quantity 3,000 stamps) 


Viewing by appointment. (
..
..
..
..
             £2,400 to £4,000.


38
British Commonwealth; extensive collection in four New Age albums. Not all countries 


included. Throughout there are many defin short sets, generally to 2/6 or local equivalent, 


often with perfs./shades, plus many commem sets. Roughly half KG6, starting 1938, half 


QE. Nearly all m.m./l.m.m., a very few used, and though mainly fine there is a scattering with 


tone spots. Estimated 2,000+ stamps – total cat. must be some thousands of pounds. ( 
£400.

39
--; extensive QE u.m. ranges in two New Age binders, all from Pacific or Indian Ocean 


islands. Many complete sets included, and inc. material up to 1990s. S.t.c. approx.£1,900. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

40
British Commonwealth; predominantly m.m. KG6 collection inc. some c.1938 defin sets 


complete, some part sets, plus various 1948-9 S.Wedding, 1949 UPU, and other omnibus 


issues. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

41
--; a very attractive old stockalbum with mint and used material, much of it probably 


bought from dealers or post offices in the 1930s. A range of countries, QV to KG6, 


sometimes with sets, some blocks, many useful UK, good range of 1937 Coronation sets 


m. & u., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

42
--; album, a bit scrappy but still worthwhile with a range of m. & u. KG5-KG6. Most value 


in the mint (generally good/fine) where there are a number of defin short sets. (100s) (
£110.

43
--; attractive range in two albums of mainly u.m. issues of a mix of countries, very often in 


sets inc. defin sets, and inc. Norfolk, PNG, NZ (inc. Health m.s.), Ghana, Malta, Tanganyika, 


Mauritius, New Hebrides, S.Leone. Majority are about 1960s±, and fine (though a scattering 


of poorer quality). Cat. roughly £550. (c.400, 17 m.s.) (
..
..
70.

44
--; assortment in box, with a New Ideal album (moderate mainly used contents), mixed 


album pages (inc. some Irish 1922 opts. m.m., other mint KG5), old approval books, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

45
--; bundle of 18 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries (little UK). Remains 


PTSA £541. (generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (
..
..
60.

46
--; a similar lot in 15 books, perhaps about 35% UK, PTSA £540. (
..
50.

47
--; a similar lot in 11 books (no UK), PTSA £380. (
..
..
..
50.

48
--; a similar lot in 8 books (little UK), PTSA £253. (
..
..
..
35.

49
--; stockbook filled with a colourful range of miniature sheets, mainly u.m. (a few m.m. or 


used. (c.150+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

50
--; two stockbooks of used, much modern but some older, of Australia, NZ, India, Canada, 


South Africa, K.U.T., and others. (c.2,800+, apparently all-different) (
..
26.

51
--; a few pages with mainly l.m.m. short sets (to 2/6, 5/-, 18pi, etc.) KG6 or early QE of 


Cayman, Cyprus, and Malta. Total cat. approx.£210.
..
..
..
24.

52
--; envelope with album pages of several countries, reasonable standard though with many 


common included, lots of medium value also. Quite attractive for picking. (100s)
20.

53
--; seln. of modern stamps with SPECIMEN overprints, mainly Leaders of the World and 


similar material. (116, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

54
--; seln. of mint blocks/strips of QV to KG5 Trinidad and Turks & Caicos. (62 stamps)
8.

55
--; shoebox with approx. 800g net weight of kiloware, plus another with c.300g of UK. (
8.

56
--; bag with packets of on and off paper. (100s) (
..
..
..
5.

57
--; Pacific Islands; l.m.m./m.m. collection on pages, mainly 1950s/60s, of several countries, 


plus a few Christmas Island. (S.t.c.£350. for u.m.)
..
..
..
24.

58
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation complete (202) in contemporary album. (
..
20.

59
--; --; 1937 Coronation virtually complete m.m. in contemporary album (191, missing only 


the long Newfoundland set). (Cat.c.£80. for u.m.); also some Victory, S.W. low values. (
22.

60
--; --; 1937 Coronation colln. of 46 different sets of three on covers (generally not first 


day). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

61
--; --; 1949 UPU l.m.m./m.m. collection in contemporary printed album, missing only 


Australia, S.Africa, S.W.Africa. (297) (Cat.£271. for u.m.) (
..
..
60.

62
Europe; bundle of 16 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries. Remains PTSA 


£500. (generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

63
--; three stockbooks with Czechoslovakia 1959-68 used, Hungary 1912-72 used, and Poland 


1918-60 m. & u. (Few 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
16.

64
--; bag with packets of on and off paper. (100s) (
..
..
..
5.

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR SEVENPENCE !
OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

65
Foreign; bundle of 16 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries (mainly Europe) 


Remains PTSA £365. (generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
50.

66
--; a similar lot of 11 books, PTSA £260., mainly Europe and French Colonies. (
35.

67
--; a similar lot of 9 books, PTSA £95., inc. many Latin America. (
..
15.

68
--; stockalbum with a range of China, a few Belgian Congo, Belgium, Switzerland, Poland, 


and Italy. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

69
--; small box with packets of apparently u.m., mainly sets, of Andorra, DDR, and others. (100s) (
8.

70
Latin America; mainly Brasil on stockleaf and pages. (c.230)
..
..
10.

71
Scandinavia; seln. of u.m. fourblocks of Greenland (13) and Norway (2), plus Norway 


revenues (10), Iceland 1935 Hekla 1kr very l.m.m., a Spitzbergen local, etc.
..
16.

72
Thematic; stockalbum with mixed animals, birds, flowers. (c.450) (
..
7.

73
--; Europa; dupl. largely used in stockbook (c.700) (
..
..
..
8.

74
--; Football; two albums and some loose, of 1986 World Cup issues (163 stamps, 24 m.s., 


102 covers/cards) (

..
..
..
..
..
30.

75
--; Motor Cars; presentation album with very small colln. of Leaders of the World “Auto 


100” issues (62 u.m. pairs).(
..
..
..
..
..
8.

76
--; --; small box with u.m. and c.t.o. sets and singles, little apparent dupl. Much Europe and 


Leaders of the World series. (Few 100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

77
--; Zeppelins; interesting selection comprising Paraguay stamp on piece with triangular 


Zepp. handstamp, postcard, two leaflets, three Barcelona labels, three Luftfahrerdank  labels, 


three similar labels MILITÄRSCHIFF M II aus METZELER-ALUMINIUMSTOFF, and another.
22.

78
--; --; collection in two printed albums (German text) commemorating 75th Anniv. of first 


Zeppelin flight in 1900. All stamps (which are of various dates) are u.m. (173, 61 m.s., 13 


covers, 4 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

79
Covers; interesting batch in basket, apparently an original correspondence, mainly about 


late-19th/early 20th Century. Includes UK 1873 1d red covers (75, mainly with Brecon or 


Llandovery cancels), mixed postal stationery from various countries m. & u. (inc. Canadian 


Pacific Railway), other interesting items. (100s) (
..
..
..
£100.

80
--; two cover albums with a range of Australia (mainly FDCs, some p.packs and others), 


UK (mixed, inc. a few RAF covers and c.60 mint airletters) (
..
..
28.

81
--; 1576 entire from the Corsini correspondence, Rouen to London. No postal markings but 


still an attractive item.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

82
--; box of mainly foreign commercial covers and cards, generally quite modern, and with 


some less common countries included. (c.300) (
..
..
..
20.

83
--; box of modern commercial covers and cards addressed to Germany. Many are from 


Germany, but wide range of other countries also. (100s) (
..
..
10.

84
--; box of mainly commercial covers of USA, UK, Canada, etc. (c.470), plus pmks., etc. (
8.

85
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; bundle of 1992 Accession Anniv. (4) and 1993 Coron. 


Anniv. (6) Commonwealth coin covers.
..
..
..
..
10.

86
--; --; Commonwealth 1997 Golden Wedding seln. of Mercury coin covers (13) and two 


others. Also one without coin.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

87
--; --; Commonwealth 1999-2000 Queen Mother seln. of Mercury coin covers with sets, 


booklet panes, or miniature sheets. (12)
..
..
..
..
20.

88
--; Shipping; 1906-75 (mainly 1930s) seln. of shipping covers and cards of mainly Atlantic 


services, inc. 1906 and 1929 US postcards with U.S. GER. SEA POST (and similar), 1935 


Piłsudski maiden voyage, two 1937 Danube DDSG cards, 1946 Queen Elizabeth maiden 


voyage cover, 1975 Mombasa paquebot on BIOT, unused PCs of ships, etc. (16 items)
26.

89
--; Space; bundle of largely German covers/cards from 1971-74 related to space, other 


rockets, meteorology, etc. A few stamps/m.s. also. (c.70 covers)
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Constantinople, Germany (covers).
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 25 October 2004

Page 6



Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

90
Perfins; small but useful seln. of mainly better items comprising UK (28, hardly any 


common values, and with QV x 2, KE7 to 2/6 x 2, KG5 to 2/6 x 4, 5/- x 1), Ireland Seahorse 


5/-, 20 others, and an El Salvador p.stat. envelope perfinned “5”.
..
..
35.

91
--; world mixture of probably 300+ in packets (UK, USA, and various other countries), plus 


six UK covers with perfins. 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

(
Forgeries; see Austria, Germany.

(
Cinderella; see also Bermuda, Canada, Ceylon, Germany, India, Russia, Seychelles, U.S.A., U.K.

92
Literature; a box of old mainly German books and catalogues, some of some use, others 


not, and inc. a Senf world catalogue of 1898-99. (
..
..
..
15.

93
--; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue 2002 (4 volumes), good used 2nd-hand. (
20.

94
--; Der Postverkehr mit dem Konzentrationslager Dachau 1933-1945 by J.J.Mozdzan, 1984.
3.

95
--; Großes Handbuch der Abstemplungen auf Schweizer Marken 1843-1907 in five loose 


leaf volumes, plus three similar volumes of illustrations. (1969-73) (
..
10.

96
--; Postal Markings of Scotland to 1808 by Bruce Auckland, 1978. (
..
4.

97
--; Penny Posts of Scotland by Auckland and Oxley, 1978. (
..
..
5.

98
Supplies (Second-Hand); two-volume New Imperial album (for Commonwealth stamps 


1840 to 1936) in very nice condition, in original boxes. Just a tiny scattering of stamps 


included. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

99
--; Stanley Gibbons Philatelic album in slipcase, with a few pages (mix of used and unused), 


very good 2nd-hand condition. (
..
..
..
..
18.

100
--; box of unused Showgard, Prinzgard, and Hawid mounts in packets (some almost full), 


and odd others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

101
--; Scotland – Local stamps Private post edited by B.Calmeyn. (
..
..
4.




Non-Philatelic Items 

(
See 1 November Collectables Auction catalogue.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     Collectables 1 November 2004     (     Stamps 6 December 2004     (
The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.







Classified by Country

102
Åland Islands; 1984-91 almost complete little u.m. colln. in Davo printed album (pages to 


1990) (59, 1 m.s., 1 bkt., 14 machine labels). (
..
..
..
20.

103
Aden and States; 1937-51 l.m.m. colln. on pages inc. 1937 Dhows to 3½r, 1951 surcharge 


set to 5/-, 1951 surch sets of both states, etc. (Cat.£144. for u.m.) (67)
..
28.

104
Angola; 1961 Women defin set (16) u.m., cat.£16.85
..
..
..
5.

105
Antigua; 1884-86 1/- fine m.m., SG 30 cat.£160.
..
..
..
50.

106
Argentina; 1858-1967 (the last 10 years quite sparse) m. & u. collection in old Schaubek 


printed album. Includes 1899-1903 top three values m.m. (cat.£93.). (650+) (

40.

107
--; 1970-82 m. & u. colln. In two-volume Lindner album (pages to 1987). Fairly complete 


l.m.m./u.m. to 1976, then patchy used. A few earlier also. (
..
..
20.

108
Australian States; South Australia; 1856-58 imperf. 2d red fine used horizontal pair. 


Complete margins (ok at top and foot, very wide at left, narrow at right). SG 9, cat.£40. 


each = £80.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

109
Australia; Postage Dues; 1946-57 short set to 8d, 1953-59 1/-, and 1958-60 set (10) all 


mint, mainly u.m. Cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

110
Austria; 1918 FLUGPOST opt. set (3) (the 2k50 is perf.12½x11½) f.u. on flight cover, along 


with two defins. Stamps cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
20.
The “Buy or Bid Sale” is always well supported by sellers and buyers, and now many of the smaller unsold lots are available in our shop, at “upset price” in the week following the sale.
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111
Austria; 1918 FLUGPOST opt. 1k50 and 2k50 (perf.12½) plus 15h defin, on flight cover. 


Stamps cat.£26+

..
..
..
..
..
8.

112
--; 1972-88 stockbook with range of u.m. and f.u., duplication to x5 (commems) and x25 


(defins). (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

113
--; Forgeries; 1851-56 Newspaper 6k red “used”, with big wide margins (why make it with 


anything less ?). (Genuine would be cat.£40,000.)
..
..
..
3.

114
Azores; seln. of used and unused early overprints on Portugal, s.t.c.£800 to £900 but with 


some faults. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

115
Bahamas; 1918 War Tax 1/- opt. fine used, SG 95, cat.£140.
..
..
30.

116
--; 1938-52 l.m.m. on pages inc. short sets to 1/-, 2/-. S.t.c.£152. (53)
..
22.

117
--; 1948 Eleuthera set (16) u.m. (gum faults on ½d, 1d, 2½d, 6d). Cat.£50.
..
16.

118
Bahrain; 1938-51 l.m.m./m.m. on pages inc. 1938-41 8a, 12a, 1942-45 short set to 2a, 


1950-51 short set to 2r. (Cat.£440. for u.m.) (40)
..
..
..
60.

119
--; 1938-41 25r f.u. but with tone spots. SG 37, cat.£85.

..
..
10.

120
Bangladesh; 1972 seln. of ten postal stationery items (mainly used), all being Bangladesh 


local opts. on Pakistan. 
..
..
..
..
..
4.

121
Bechuanaland; 1938 defin short set to 2/6 (plus 1/- shade), and a few others l.m.m. (Cat. 


£44+ for u.m.) (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

122
--; 1961 defin set (14) u.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
15.

123
Belgium; couple of pages with mounted mint seln. inc. 1950 Athletics set (5, cat.£55.), 


Anti-Tb set (7, £32.), 1951 UNESCO set (3, £17½), Aero Club (2, £46.), Elisabeth Foun-


dation (5, £70.), Anti-Tb (8, £38.), 1952 Cardinalate set (3, £25.), Cultural (6, £60.), several 


defins (£20+), and a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

124
--; early to modern mainly used colln. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
24.

125
--; little Red Cross seln. comprising five postcards and four covers/cards.
..
8.

126
Bermuda; Revenues; 1954 £1 green four singles fiscally used on one piece, Barefoot cat. 


£20.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

127
Brasil; 1850-1945 small mainly used colln. in album. (c.230)
..
..
20.

128
--; 1945 Victory – six similar presentation folders, each containing set of five stamps 


(imperf, on carton paper), each folder with the descriptive sheet printed in a different 


language (Russian, Portuguese, Chinese, Spanish, French, Czech)
..
..
20.

129
British Guiana; 1905-7 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11) l.m.m./m.m., SG 240-250, 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

130
--; 1938-51 l.m.m. seln. on pages inc. short sets. S.t.c.£95. (20)
..
..
20.

131
Bulgaria; 1879 10 centimes black & deep green good mint (large part gum), couple rough 


perfs. SG 4 cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

132
--; 1881 3st to 25st fair/fine used (cat.£77.), and five others.
..
..
10.

133
Burma; 1938 local Rangoon cover with 1937 KG5 overprinted 25r cancelled by Rangoon 


GPO/Reg. large c.d.s., which also ties registration label. Possibly commercial (Irrawaddy 


Flotilla Co. mail, marked in manuscript at corner “……Rs 2000”) Stamp is SG 18, cat.£300 


(SG rate on cover as “from x6”). Some tone spots. (
..
..
..
£200.

134
Burundi; 1967 REPUBLIQUE opt. on Birds postage 50c, 20f, 50f (tear), 100f, air 8f, 10f, 


14f, 15f, 20f, all u.m., cat.c.£24.

..
..
..
..
5.

135
Canada; Newfoundland; 1923-26 defin set (14) mint (all u.m. except 20c l.m.m., and 24c 


m.m.). SG 149-162, Cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

136
--; --; 1937 Additional Coronation set (11) f.u. on plain fdc (stamps cat.£40.)
..
12.

137
--; Nova Scotia; 1863 white paper 5c unused (no gum) – attractive, but with small thin. SG 


25 (cat.£400.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

138
Canada; 1859-2000 used collection in stockbook with only slight dupl. Mixed condition but 


many are fine. Just the first three sides are s.t.c.£700. (100s) (
..
..
50.
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139
Canada; 1893 20c fresh m.m. (2 short perfs, corner crease, cat.£160.), and 50c fine m.m. 


(blunt appearance at one corner due to line perf., cat.£225.). Both a bit off-centre.
65.

140
--; 1903 KE7 2c – nine mint (5 m.m., 4 u.m.) inc. pairs and 3-strip, some with imperf edges. 


Some small gum faults. Cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
15.

141
--; 1915 War Tax 1c, 2c, and 1916 2c+1c Die I perf.12, all fair m.m., cat.£45.
..
6.

142
--; 1926 2c surcharge v.f.u. (SG 264, cat.£50., centred a bit high), and 2c surcharge v.f.u. 


(SG 265, cat.£21., centred to right, and a minor touch of toning).
..
..
22.

143
--; 1938-61 m.m./l.m.m. colln. on pages with various defin short sets to 50c. Best single is 


Official 1949 50c (SG O169). (Total cat.£829. for u.m.) (188, 2 bkts)
..
90.

144
--; 1969 series of 20 different souvenir covers for various aviation anniversaries. Also 1969 


souvenir newspaper.

..
..
..
..
..
15.

145
--; 1979-82 year packs/books, plus two other souvenir books. Face value approx.$45.(
12.

146
--; seln. on a few stockcards of QV to KG6 mainly used inc. a scattering of better values, 


generally average used. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

147
--; Cinderella; attractive series of six (plus one dupl.) labels advertising Bulman Bros., 


showing various stages of printing.
..
..
..
..
4.

148
Cayman Islands; 1935-36 ¼d to 2/- v.f.u. on two 1937 registered covers to London (phila-


telic). A couple of minor faults (tone spots on ½d, crayon line touches 2/-) hardly detract 


from fine appearance. Stamps are SG 96-106, cat.£105+ as singles.
..
..
45.

149
--; 1938 and 1950 defin short sets to 2/- plus a couple of perfs. l.m.m./m.m., s.t.c.£70.
14.

150
Ceylon; Cinderella; label showing KG5, inscribed DISABLED CEYLON MEN’S FUND, slight 


crease.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
2.

151
Constantinople; interesting remainder collection written-up on pages of the French (15 


stamps, 5 covers/pieces), German (22 stamps, 3 cards), and Austrian (70 stamps, 1 piece) 


post offices, sorted by postmark type. 
..
..
..
..
50.

152
Cuba; mainly used c.1960s/70s on pages (c.600)
..
..
..
10.

153
Cyprus; 1894-96 9pi and 18pi g./f.u., SG 46, 48, cat.£18., £48.
..
..
15.

154
--; 1928 Anniv. 1½pi u.m. fourblock, 4pi u.m. single. (cat.£23½ for m.m.)
..
5.

155
Czechoslovakia; 1938-81 extensive colln. in 11 small albums. Reasonably complete used 


1938-79 (mainly c.t.o., some on piece or on FDC). Also includes some m.m. sets 1938-50, 


and u.m. sets 1979-81. Includes some m.s., and stamps with labels attached. (c.3,100) (
60.

156
--; 1971-82 apparently complete collection in Scott printed album, nearly all u.m. (c.1,000, 


some of which in sheetlets). (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

(
Danzig; see Polish Post Office in Danzig. 

157
Dominica; 1877-79 wmk. Crown CC ½d – a dozen mint (roughly 4 each u.m., l.m.m., and 


creased m.m.). SG 4, cat.£13. each = £156.
..
..
..
..
18.

158
--; 1877-79 wmk. Crown CC ½d – 13 mixed used, poor to fine, cat.£50 each.
..
24.

159
--; 1938-51 l.m.m./m.m. seln. on pages with 1938-47 short set to 2/6 (+ some shades), 1951 


short set to $1.20, etc. S.t.c.£59. (40)
..
..
..
..
12.

160
Egypt; Postage Due; 1884 watermarked 2pi, and 1886-87 20pa, both heavy m.m. SG D60 


and D63, cat.£225. each.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

161
Falkland Islands; 1898 Queen Victoria high values set (2) fine mounted mint. Small stain 


on back of a couple of perf. teeth on the 2/6. SG 41-42, cat.£415.
..
..
£120.

162
--; 1938-52 l.m.m./m.m. seln. on pages with 1938-50 defin short set to 2/6 (plus some dupl./


shades), 1952 short set to 5/-. S.t.c.£318. (33)
..
..
..
40.

163
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944 opts. sets (4 x 8) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£76. for u.m.)
16.

164
Faroe Islands; 1940-94 mainly u.m. and used colln. in Davo printed album (double set of 


pages to 1990) inc. many sets. (388, 5 m.s., 2 bkts)




; also year packs of 1991, 1992, 1993, 


and 65 FDCs. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

165
Finland; 1860 10k (2), 1866-71 5p, 8p, 10p generally fair to fine used, quite good perfs. 


Minimum cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
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166
France; 1876-1965 attractive used collection in three Nubian albums. Although the earlier 


years inc. a number of better values, strength comes in 1930s onwards, where quality is 


consistently better, and there is a higher degree of completion in some periods. Many 


single stamps cat. in pounds inc. charity, famous people, and art series. (1,075) (
£100.

167
--; 1919-65 m.m. colln. of sets and odds in three Nubian albums. Coverage is sparse to 


1939, then reasonable to about 1951, then sparse again. Tends to lack the best values (i.e. 


those cat.£10+), but does have many cat. at pounds each. (c.640) (
..
..
75.

168
--; seln. of old pages with mixed Napoléons (62), Cérès (49), P. & C. (86), and p.dues (19). 


Mixed values inc. better, but mixed quality also, and inc. some forgeries. 

30.

169
--; early to modern used range on pages, most useful for some of the commems in the 1980s. 


(c.700+)

..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

170
--; early to fairly modern, largely used, in broken stockbook. Some medium value especially 


around 1930s, some later useful charity issues, airmails, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
50.

171
--; Postage Dues; 1881-92 20c black g./f.u., SG D286 cat.£100.
..
..
24.

172
French Area; 

seln. of c.1969-72 imperf. die proofs of Malagasy (4), Mali (7), Mauritania 


(10), and Niger (9), some light dupl.
..
..
..
..
20.

173
--; seln. in packets, with a little dupl., of mainly u.m. Chad 1961-81 (c.120), Congo Republic 


1961-83 (c.75), and a few other Congo.
..
..
..
..
15.

174
French POs and Colonies; seln. on a few stockcards with general issues, Nossi-Bé, 


Madagascar, Cameroun, etc. S.t.c. approx.£250+ (c.80)

..
..
18.

175
--; Anjouan; 1892 set (13), and 1900-7 set (6) m.m., mainly fine, though a few small faults. Cat.£270.
40.

176
--; Gabon; 1910 defin set (16) fresh mint, but stuck down on old album page. SG 33-48 (cat. 


£650. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

177
--; Mayotte; 1892-1912 mainly mint seln., majority fair/good/fine, s.t.c.£145. (29)
15.

178
--; New Caledonia; 1941 “France Libre” overprint set (complete but for 2f50, 3f) fine 


l.m.m./m.m. (some gum disturbance where it has probably adhered to original interleaving 


sheets). Cat.£460. (33)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

179
--; Wallis and Futuna Islands; 1943 “France Libre” overprint postage due set (13) fine 


m.m. (some gum disturbance where it has probably adhered to original interleaving sheets). 


Scarce set, SG D126-138, cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
30.

180
Gambia; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Script CA 2/-, 2/6, 4/-, 5/-, and 10/- unmounted mint. The 5/- 


off-centre, and some light gum toning. (Cat.£96. for u.m.)
..
..
35.

181
--; 1938-46 short set to 2/6 (plus two dupl./shades, but 1st 2d only) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£32.95 


for u.m.) (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

182
German States; Bavaria; 1850-58 12k (cat.£120.), and 1862-63 18k bright red (£120), each 


f.u. with four margins, but faults.
..
..
..
..
10.

183
Germany; British and American Zones; 1948 Cathedral, Berlin Aid, 1949 Hanover Fair, 


and 1949 Goethe sets mainly fine l.m.m. (cat.£56. for u.m.)
..
..
8.

184
--; West Berlin; 1949 Goethe 10pf v.f.u., and 30pf f.u., cat.£120.
..
..
30.

185
--; --; 1949 Relief Fund set (3) m.m. – the 10pf badly damaged, 20pf fair/good, 30pf small 


thin/other small faults. (Cat.£390. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
30.

186
--; Soviet Zone/East Germany; 1945-90 m. & u. accum. in three large stockalbums inc. 


many complete sets, se-tenant blocks, and miniature sheets. Light duplication. The earliest 


volume includes many better stamps. Total s.t.c. well over £2,000. (c.1,800) (

£160.

187
--; Forgeries; seln. of stamps of Germany (3), Allied Occupation (15), Saar (9), and 


German Samoa (2), all marked on reverse as having faked opts. or cancels.
..
10.

188
--; Covers; carton with a big accumulation of mainly commercial covers gathered in 


Germany (therefore mainly from Germany, but also from many other countries) with 


largest numbers in 1960s-80s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

189
--; Germany Mixed Lots; carton with hundreds of used stamps in six filing drawers 


(W.Germany, W.Berlin, E.Germany). (
..
..
..
..
24.
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190
Germany; Mixed Lots; little box with approx. 1954-90 seln. of W.Germany/W.Berlin defin 


se-tenants (and odd singles) mint, used on piece and on cover, etc. (c.470 stamps); also 


W.Berlin 1957-9 ETBs (32, high cat.) (
..
..
..
..
30.

191
--; Cinderella; 1925 20pf semi-official airmail label for Regensburg Easter Air Day, on 


reverse of postcard of Ernst Udet. (Michel 16, cat.€100. for mint)
..
..
20.

192
Greece; 1886-1975 (approx.) mint colln. in small stockbook, m.m. to about 1959, then u.m., 


inc. SG 179-180 (cat.£25. each). Duplication up to x11 in places. (c.760)
..
30.

193
--; 1900-51 seln. of four used comprising SG nos. 133 (cat.£20.), 407 (£7½), 475 (£2.), 691 


(£48.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

194
--; 1906 Second Olympics 20Λ, 25 Λ, 50 Λ, 1Δ, 2 Δ, 5Δ mainly fine m.m. but a few 


small faults (pulled perf, tone spot, crease, etc.). Cat.£280.
..
..
45.

195
Greenland; 1977-79 seln. of 12 different illus. FDCs (rubber stamp addresses). The stamps 


cat.£5.30
..
..
..
..
..
..
3.

196
Grenada; 1902-11 Badge 2/- v.f.u. on registered cover to Germany. G.P.O./GRENADA·B.W.I. 


c.d.s., red reg. label. London and Ulm backstamps. Stamp is SG 87 cat.£12 (x4 on cover).
20.

197
--; 1938-50 10/- perf.12 x 13 fine l.m.m., centred well to right and high, SG 163 cat.£55.
10.

198
Hong Kong; British POs in China; 1912 neat cover to Cornwall with HK KE7 4c 


cancelled LIU-KUNG-TAU  c.d.s. (with the crossbar of the A missing).
..
26.

199
Hungary; 1959-87 box of FDCs, mainly fine and illus., and apparently all different. 


(c.265) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

200
--; a stockalbum with some m. & u., others on pages and in packets, a few covers, etc. (
10.

201
--; 1916-18 seln. of Harvesters defins all with “T”, “P”, or “PORTO” handstamps, used as 


postage dues. (64)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

202
Iceland; 1873 seln. of 3sk (2 unu.), 4sk (2 unu.), 8sk (1 u.), 16sk (3 unu., 1 u.), all with 


faults. S.t.c.£2,000+.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

203
--; 1876-95 used seln. of defins and officials, generally fair to fine used, s.t.c.£1,800+ (26)
65.

204
--; 1902-91 m. & u. colln. in Davo printed album (pages to 1990) with scattering of earlier 


issues, and still just a small range later. (200+, 2 m.s.). Also 56 FDCs (
..
28.


205
--; early to middle periods mixed m. & u. in pkts. inc. some with better surcharges, but these 


not guaranteed. (c.100+) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

206
--; 1957-89 seln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs (19), cat. SKr.407.
..
..
8.

207
--; seln. of unused mainly earlier postal stationery (13)
..
..
..
12.

208
India; Cinderella; 1935-38 seln. of rocket post labels inc. pair, strip, and block. Some 


items signed. (6 items = 12 labels)
..
..
..
..
20.

209
--; --; 1938 large piece with CARRIED BY THE/”ROWLAND HILL”/TEST MAIL ROCKET./No.172., 


also with two cachets, pmk., and signature.
..
..
..
..
12.

210
Indian States; Las Bela; 1897-1904 ½a (1 unu., 4 u., 1 fiscally used), and 1a (1 m.m.), 


mixed condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

211
Iran; early to fairly modern mix in packets with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
10.

212
Ireland; 1922-23 (wide date) Seahorses set (3) unmounted mint. The 2/6 centred to lower-


right, 5/- attractive corner marginal but with corner crease, and 10/- centred slightly to 


lower-left (couple partly short perfs). SG 64-66 (cat.£265. for m.m.)
..
80.

213
--; bag with approx. 800 off-paper used commemoratives. Quite a good variety of pre-


decimal and decimal issues. 
..
..
..
..
..
10.

214
Israel; 1948-68 impressive u.m. colln. in old hingeless album. Very few gaps – just a few 


used included. Nearly all have tabs or “half tabs” (or half tab with full tab folded under so 


as to fit in album space. Includes 1949 Assembly (cat.£42, folded margin), Flag (£55., half 


tab), Well (£90., folded margin), New Year set (3, £500., but half tab), 1949 2nd Coins set 


(6, £70.), 1950 Elat (£200, folded margin), many other useful in this period. (c.380) (
£200.

215
--; 1948-84 collection in four Lindner hingeless albums. Very sparse up to 1952, then 


appears to be virtually complete u.m. through to 1984 (and with a section about 1970-72 


duplicated). (c.1,000, 52 sheetlets/m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£100.
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216
Israel; 1948-79 mainly mint collection in two Lighthouse printed albums, virtually 


complete u.m. with tabs from 1954 onwards. Includes 1949 Well m.m. (half tab). A few 


odd spots of toning in places. (c.740, 19 m.s.) (
..
..
..
50.

217
--; shoebox crammed with a very large duplicated accumulation (1½kg+ !) of u.m. 


commems and defins. Appears to be mainly from 1950s to 70s with singles, imprint four-


blocks, other blocks/strips (with and without tabs) etc. Many thousands of stamps 


(estimated 6,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

218
--; 1948-79 mainly m.m. collection in album, mainly with tabs after about 1963, inc. some 


better issues, and Halbanon sheet. (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
35.

219
--; 1951-92 m. & u. colln. in three albums, remaindered in parts but still with many sets etc. 


With tabs from 1960 on, sparse from 1981 onwards. (100s) (
..
..
30.

220
--; 1948-92 (roughly) accum. of mixed used/m.m./u.m. material on pages, in album and in 


one stockbook – apparently from different collections. Quite a bit u.m. in 1970s – later 


tends to be m.m., many with tabs. (c.1,000). (
..
..
..
26.

221
--; 1950-2000 (approx.) stockbook with u.m. collection with light dupl. Slightly disordered 


(in sets, but not in chronological order), also a few cheap Palestine. (c.730, 6 m.s.) (
24.

222
--; 1954-67 u.m. seln. of cheaper stamps in u.m. multiples (inc. blocks and sheets). (c.3,300) (
20.

223
--; 1948-85 m. & u. colln. in two Davo hingeless albums, reasonably complete up to 1981 


mainly fine u.m. with tabs. (c.1,040, 30 m.s.) (
..
..
..
28.

224
--; 1958-84 largely u.m. colln. in two albums, reasonably complete for period (c.780, 30 


m.s., 4 FDCs). Also a 1981 Royal Wedding binder with some pages. (
..
26.

225
--; 1955-80 collection of illus. FDCs, mostly unaddressed, latterly with tabs. (c.270) (
30.

226
--; 1948-2000 (approx) bundle of mainly FDCs, plus some commercial and souvenir covers. 


Little duplication. Also 3 Palestine postcards. (c.170) (
..
..
35.

227
--; Booklets; 1950 Second Coins 120pr booklet complete, SG SB4 cat.£35.
..
10.

228
Italian Area; a few pages of largely m.m. Italy, AMG opts., and a few colonies, mainly 


1940s/50s. S.t.c.£200+ (c.240)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

229
--; a few Italian States or early Italy, probably mainly reprints/forgeries (but one or two 


look probably ok), and Italy 1945-48 defin 100 lire u.m. (cat.£275., but slight creases, spot 


on gum).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

230
Italy; 1946 Parcel Post set (6 pairs) l.m.m., SG P679-684 (cat.£88. for u.m.)
..
12.

231
Jamaica; 1917 War Stamp 1½d and 3d (SG 74-75) in l.m.m. pairs, each with one stamp 


showing malformed “P”.
..
..
..
..
..
4.

232
--; 1938-52 l.m.m./m.m. KG6 seln. on four pages. (Cat.£101.80 for u.m.) (37)
..
18.

233
--; mainly used mix on two stockleaves, from QV up to about 1960s. (c.250+)
..
8.

234
Japan; 1946-47 50y perf.13 x 13½ (imperf at foot) l.m.m. (SG 433b, cat.£80. for u.m.), and 


two later stamps with specimen overprints.
..
..
..
..
8.

235
--; 1957 Philatelic Week – 8 u.m. sheetlets, each of ten (sheets folded on perfs). Cat.£320.
40.

236
--; 1957 New Year (“1958”) – 17 u.m. lottery prize miniature sheets.
..
10.

237
--; 1967 folder with eight similar souvenir covers (to different addresses) commemorating 


Japan Air Lines “Round the World Service”.
..
..
..
5.

238
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; 

British East Africa; 1890-95 2½a sound good used, 


entirely imperforate. Good margins at left and foot, huge at top, and large enough at right 


to show frame of adjoining stamp. (Pair would be SG 7cb, cat.£400.)
..
40.

239
Korea; South Korea; US Military Government; 1946 overprints 5ch/14ch, 10ch, 20ch, 


30ch heavy m.m., cat.£6.
..
..
..
..
..
2.

240
Kuwait; 1950-54 set (9) – m.m. low values, l.m.m. high values. (Cat.£70. for u.m.)
12.

241
Leeward Islands; 1938-51 SG 114a u.m. (cat.£85., but either regummed or gum redistrib-


uted), £1 SG 114b u.m. left marginal (£35.), and £1 SG 114c u.m. top marginal (£32.).
40.

242
--; 1938-51 seln. of l.m.m./m.m. defin values to 2/- inc. several shades (minimum cat £73. 


for u.m.) (31)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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243
Liechtenstein; 1939 Joseph 5f v.f.u. (cat.£21.), 1947 2f Elsa l.m.m. (cat.£2.20), and 1955 


Georgina 3f g.u. (c.d.s. and violet marking) (£31.)
..
..
..
10.

244
--; 1943-96 colln. in three albums of commercially used covers and postal stationery, 


showing a good variety of commems and defins, not too much duplication. (c.350 items) (
50.

245
--; 1962-97 seln. of commercial and first day covers and cards, and small album of PO 


Christmas cards 1968-97 with some dupl. (c.55 covers, 41 cards) (
..
12.

246
--; 1978-89 colln. of maxi-cards, all-different, possibly compete run. Unfortunately all are 


glued to backing cards. (c.260) (
..
..
..
..
15.

247
Malawi; 1968 Birds defins set (14) u.m., cat.£84. (S.o.W.)
..
..
20.

248
Malaya; Straits; 1921-33 $5 mint (part gum) SG 240a, cat.£90.
..
..
15.

249
--; Kedah; 1937 30c, 40c, $1, $2 m.m., gum toned, cat.£136.

..
24.

250
--; Kelantan; 1951-52 defin short set to $2 (missing 30c) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£70.80 for u.m.) 


(19)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.

251
--; Negri Sembilan; 1949-55 defin short set to $1 (missing 30c) m.m. (cat.£19.85 for u.m.) (18)
4.

252
--; Penang; 1949-52 short set to $1 m.m. (cat.£33. for u.m.) (18)
..
..
6.

253
--; Perlis; 1951-55 defin short set to $1 (missing 30c) m.m. (cat.£34½ for u.m.) (18, the 3c 


with tone spot).
..
..
..
..
..
..
7.

254
Maldive Islands; 1950 defin set (9) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£35. for u.m.)

..
8.

255
--; 1970-77 seln. on a few pages m.m./u.m., mainly in sets with just slight dupl. Cat.£135. 


(81, 5 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

256
Malta; 1860-63 no wmk. ½d buff unused (no gum, tiny thin spot). SG 3 (cat.£550. for m.)
20.

257
Mauritius; small mainly used lot in two small stockbooks with some dupl. (c.300) (
5.

258
Monaco; 1885 short set to 25c, 1891-94 short set to 25c, plus 25c shade, 75c, 5f, and 


1901-21 four low values. Generally good/fine used, odd minor fault only. Cat.£330.
35.

259
--; 1885 25c unused (no gum), couple of partly short perfs. SG 6 (cat.£575. for m.m.).
26.

260
--; 1885-1948 mainly fine m.m. on stockleaf with many medium values. S.t.c.£500+ (145)
40.

261
--; 1885-1940s (plus odd later) used range on stockleaf with numerous medium/better values. 


S.t.c.£350+ (104)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

262
--; 1885-1960s m. & u. range on stockleaves, often with dupl. Some medium values 


included. (c.900)
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

263
Montenegro; 1874 etc. to 1941 m.m. colln. on five pages (108, plus a few used)
8.

264
Montserrat; 1938-48 defin short set to 2/6 in both perfs, plus 1951 defin short set to $1.20 


l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£143. for u.m.) (29)
..
..
..
..
28.

265
Nauru; 1920 registered cover to London (philatelic) with 1916-23 overprinted Seahorse 5/- 


cancelled Pleasant Island c.d.s. (not tied). Violet PLEASANT ISLAND/(NAURU)/R.No. reg. 


mark. Sydney and London backstamps. Stamp has horizontal wrinkle, which in fact is not 


a crease, but a natural paper fold from the stamp production. Stamp is SG 22, cat.£140. 


Very scarce on cover. (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

266
--; 1924-48 (1937-48) shiny white paper ½d perf.14, 1d, 2d, 2½d (toned), 3d, 1/-, and 2/6 


m.m. (cat.£47. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

267
Netherlands; 1852-63 5c v.f.u., good margins, SG 1 cat.£30.
..
..
15.

268
New Hebrides; 1908-53 largely mint range on stockleaf. Includes many stamps cat. at least 


a pound or two. Both languages included. S.t.c.£270. (77)
..
..
40.

269
--; English 1925 defin set (9) l.m.m., cat.£23.
..
..
..
8.

270
--; English 1938 short set to 2f, 1953 short set to 2f, and French 1941 France Libre 5c to 15c, 


all l.m.m./m.m. (Cat.£80.75 for u.m.) (23)
..
..
..
..
16.

271
New Zealand; 

1901 1d Universal (thin hard paper) horiz. pair imperforate vertically, good 


m.mint (large part gum). SG 288a, cat.£250.
..
..
..
40.

272
--; 1938-44 defin ½d green, 1d red, 1½d brown, 1938 Health, and 1940 Centenary 8d (this 


toned), all m.m. (cat.£55. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
10.

MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME.
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273
New Zealand; 1984-88 range on two stockleaves of machine labels (“Framas”), possibly 


in sets (c.100 u.m., 10 used)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

274
--; Officials; 1936-51 seln. of l.m.m./m.m., s.t.c.£265. Couple of tone spots. (22)
40.

275
Nigeria; 1936 defin set (12) m.m./l.m.m./u.m. (the 5/- and 10/- are u.m.), SG 34-45, 


cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

276
North Borneo; 1899 4c on $10 (4½mm between lines) g.u. – at left side some rough perfs, 


and vert. crease. SG 124 cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
40.

277
--; 1925-28 short set to 16c u.m. (the 1c m.m., 10c dented, 12c one short perf.). SG 277-286, 


cat.£69.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

278
--; seln. of nine different mint stamps inc. three postage dues (6 fine m.m., 3 with toning). 


S.t.c.£150+
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

279
Northern Rhodesia; 1929-52 postage due set (4) on ordinary paper, u.m., SG D1-4 (cat.£18. 


for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

280
Norway; late 1970s/early 1980s dupl. packet of booklets, miniature sheets and stamps, all 


mint. Total face value approx,NKr.560.
..
..
..
..
24.

281
--; 1878 Oscar 1k g.u., 1k50 f.u., 2k g.u., cat.£44., and five others.
..
..
10.

282
--; early to modern used mix in packets with dupl. (100s) 
..
..
12.

283
--; small mint seln. about 1920s-30s, some fine u.m., a few poorer. S.t.c.£100+ (17)
12.

284
--; 1943 “London Issue” 10ø to 60ø f.u. with NORSK SKIPSPOST HANDELSFLÅTEN cancels, 


on registered cover to Manchester.
..
..
..
..
6.

285
Nyasaland; 1898 1d without control on back. SG 56a, FORT JOHNSTON c.d.s., couple of 


minor faults. Cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

286
--; 1913-19 wmk. Mult. Crown CA £1 fine m.m. Just one corner perf partly short, slightly 


off-centre, fresh and attractive. SG 98 cat.£180.

..
..
50.

287
--; 1921-30 5/- f.u. but with partly flattened horiz. crease. SG 112 cat.£75.
..
12.

288
--; 1938-51 l.m.m./m.m. seln. on four pages with defin short sets to 2/6. S.t.c.£70. (27)
15.

289
--; 1945 defin set (14) f.u., but short corner on 10/-, and fake cancel on £1. (Cat.£60.)
8.

290
Pakistan; 1961 u.m. seln. of local surcharges (24), plus a few others.
..
5.

291
--; Officials; 1947-51 l.m.m./m.m. seln. comprising 1947 short set to 1r, 1948-54 short set to 


1r, 1949 set (5), and 1951 Anniv. set (3). (Cat.£129. for u.m.)
..
..
24.

292
--; Bahawalpur; 1947-49 small m.m./u.m. collection (25, cat. approx. £25.), plus 3 used. 
6.

293
--; --; 1948 10r scarlet and black u.m. SG 32 cat.£32., centred low.
..
..
10.

294
Papua; 1938 Possession set (5, very slight toning on 3d), and 1941 Air 1/6 (toned), all m.m. 


(cat.£60. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

295
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-86 collection on pages, generally l.m.m. up to 1967 (inc. 1949 S. 


Wedding set), then u.m., and apparently all in sets. S.t.c.£400. (268, 5 m.s.)
..
75.

296
Poland; 1918-74 colln. on printed pages mainly used, a few m.m., and inc. a few m.s. 


(Total c.1,700, plus 180 p.due, official, and German Occupation) (
..
35.

297
--; 1918 five different values of opts. on Germanias (one damaged), all used on face of 


Warsaw postcard.
..
..
..
..
..
..
3.

298
--; 1947-48 (1948) Polish Culture miniature sheet unmounted mint. SG MS594a cat.£190.
60.

299
--; WW1 Local Issues; Luboml 1918 imperf set (5) m.m. (cat.€60.), Warsaw 1915 set (2) 


m.m. (€130.), and another four (set ?, m.m./unu.). Mainly fine, none guaranteed.
8.

300
--; --; Warsaw 1916 unissued set (4) imperf. m.m. (cat.€120.), Przedbórz Feb. 1918 set (4) 


m.m. (€132, the 10g with little thin); also Poland 1918 opt. on Austro-Hungary 45h with opt. 


inverted, m.m. All “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

301
--; --; Żarki; 1918 all three sets, mainly fine u.m., most with certification marks, but sold “as 


is”. Michel 1-9, cat.€765.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

302
--; --; Żarki; 1918 – two m.m. sets and one used set of each of the three issues, mainly fine, 


not guaranteed. Michel 1-9, cat.€2,145. (27)
..
..
..
30.

303
Polish Post Office in Danzig; 1925-37 m. & u. seln., mainly fine, cat.£72. (22)
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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304
Portugal; dupl. used in stockbook, plus a folder with more similar as well as modern 


covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

305
Portuguese Colonies; 1962 Sports sets (6) from each of Mozambique, Cape Verde, Angola, 


St. Thomas & Prince, Timor, Guinea, and Macao, all l.m.m. (Cat.£70. for u.m.) Also the 


unissued Portuguese India set.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

306
Rhodesia; 1897 Arms £1 attractive f.u. SG 73 cat.£225.

..
..
60.

307
--; 1898-1908 £1 (perf. about 15) with almost complete “SPECIMEN” perfin. Some rough 


perfs, but these as produced, not due to damage. American PS certificate (2004, “genuine”). 


SG 90s.

..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

308
Romania; 1926-32 seln. of mainly u.m. sets (some odds or m.m.), inc. 1930 Air set (4) u.m., 


1931 Scouts set (5) u.m. Total cat.£87. (26)
..
..
..
..
14.

309
Russia; six different values of the 1913 Romanov series each in fourblock with “cap and 


swords” private overprint over block, on piece.
..
..
..
10.

310
Ryukyu Islands; 1957 Air set (5) u.m. (cat.£54.); also a few other Ryukyu/China cat.£25.
15.

311
Saar; small mint seln. comprising 1932 Air set (2) m.m. (mark on 5pf), 1949-51 25f defin 


u.m., 1950 Kolping u.m., 1950 Holy Year set (3) u.m., 1957 1st Heuss set (20) u.m., and 


1957 2nd Heuss set (missing 80pf) u.m. Cat.£119.
..
..
..
22.

312
--; 1947-57 mainly u.m. colln. on a few pages, almost all complete sets, cat.£100+ (126)
20.

313
Saint Helena; 1938-44 defin short set to 2/6, plus 7 dupl./shades, and four others l.m.m./


m.m. (Cat.£125. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

314
Saint Lucia; 1883-86 ½d, 4d, 1886-87 6d,  m.m., cat.£39.
..
..
10.

315
--; 1883-86 1d (small thin), 1886-87 3d (blunt corner) m.m., cat.£155.
..
10.

316
San Marino; 1936 surcharges (postage) set (4) u.m., SG 226-9 (cat.£30.25 for m.m.)
10.

317
--; 1950-51 Air (photogravure) 500LIRE m.m., SG 414 (cat.£65. for u.m.)
..
10.

318
Sarawak; 1899 2c on 3c used with violet “LUNDU” c.d.s.
..
..
3.

319
Seychelles; 1904 piece from postcard with 1904 4c Revenue surcharge postally used along 


with normal KE7 2c.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

320
--; 1938-49 defin odds. to 1r (inc. better values), 1952 defin short set to 2r25, l.m.m./m.m. 


(cat.£259. for u.m.) (24)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

321
Sierra Leone; 1932 definitive set (13) unmounted mint. (The 1d is l.m.m., 3d has tone spot, 


5d thinned, and 1/- creased, otherwise fine). Some light gum toning and the centreing mixed, 


perfs quite good without being perfect. Cat.£170.
..
..
..
60.

322
--; 1938-44 defin short set to 2/-, plus a few dupl./shades. (Cat.£83. for u.m.) (19)
16.

323
Singapore; 1948-52 perf.14 short set to $1, perf.17½x18 short set to $2, all l.m.m./m.m. 


(cat.£254. for u.m.) (30)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

324
--; 1971 Satellite 30c u.m. se-tenant fourblock. Cat.£50.

..
..
12.

325
Slesvig; 1920 “1.ZONE” overprint complete u.m. sheet of 100 of 5ø, including 4 different 


identified positional varieties; a similar sheet of 7ø (4 varieties), of 15ø (6 varieties), and of 


20ø (5 varieties). Basic stamps cat.20p each = £60. Illustrations and descriptions of 


varieties accompany.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

326
Somalia; 1960 Independence opt. set (3) u.m., cat.£53.

..
..
12.

327
--; 1960 Independence opt. set (3) u.m. (cat.£53.), 1961 Air Butterflies set (7) u.m. (£15.), 


and a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

328
South Africa; Griqualand West; 1877-79 mainly used seln. of 14, nearly all different. 


May well include genuine examples, but sold “as is”.
..
..
..
20.

329
--; Natal; 1861-62 6d grey (cat.£50.), 1863-65 6d lilac/violet (3, minimum £17. each), 


1870-73 6d SG 62 (£25.), 1875-76 6d (£6½), and 1874-99 3d SG 68 (£19.), generally sound 


used. (7)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

330
South Africa; 1938 Ox-Wagon Journey souvenir cover with S.Africa 1933 Voortrekker ½d 


and 1d pairs cancelled Capetown (29 July), 3d pair cancelled Graaff-Reinet (20 Sep.), and 


SWA 2d pair cancelled Windhoek (8 Aug). Some faults.
..
..
8.

331
--; 1941-46 War Effort set (7 pairs, 2 singles) l.m.m./u.m. SG 88-96 (cat.£60. for u.m.)
12.
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332
South West Africa; 1935-36 Voortrekker set (4 pairs) f.u. on souvenir ox-wagon cover. 


Stamps cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

333
--; 1941-43 War Effort set (7 pairs, 2 singles) m.m. SG 114-122 (cat.£42. for u.m.)
8.

334
Spain; 1850-1929 mainly used seln. on stockleaf, virtually all-different, representing many 


of the defin. issues. Generally good/fine. S.t.c.£1,000+ (99)
..
..
70.

335
Sudan; 1940-51 l.m.m./m.m. range on four pages inc. 1941 short set to 10p, 1950 Air set 


(8), 1951 defin short set to 20p, official 1948 set (16), 1950 air official set (8). Mainly fine, 


a few tone spots. (S.t.c.£325. for u.m.) (79)
..
..
..
..
40.

336
--; 1940 5m on 10m complete pane of 60 u.m. (gum slightly toned, small thin on top 


margin), one stamp with the “Malmine” error (SG 78a, cat.£60.). Basic stamps are SG 78, 


cat.60p each.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

337
--; 1940 5m on 10m two blocks of 24 (6 x 4), mainly fine u.m. Includes one with the “short 


‘mim’” variety (SG 78c, cat.£60., it fine u.m.). Gum slightly toned.
..
..
20.

338
--; 1951 defin set (17) v.f.u. on large illus. FDC (used cat.£18.)
..
..
8.

339
--; 1959-73 seln. of u.m. commem sets in blocks, some odds also. Total cat. roughly £160.
18.

340
Surinam; 1892-93 part set (missing 25c) m.m., quite fresh but typical perfs. Cat.£85.
16.

341
Sweden; 1858-79 used seln., mainly of the Ring Type, duplicated with good range of values, 


and generally fair to fine used. S.t.c. DM.1,750. (by old Michel) (30)
..
35.

342
--; 1874-89 postage due perf.14 1ö – pair and three-strip, all u.m. but odd blemishes. SG 


D27, cat.£22 each = £110.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

343
--; 1882-86 seln. of covers with Ring Type 12ö (9), with 2 x 12ö (11), or with 1885 Oscar 


10ö. Mix of postmarks inc. some railway.
..
..
..
..
30.

344
Switzerland; 1852 Rayon III 15r (large figures) f.u. with four margins, tiny thin. SG 23, 


cat.£80.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

345
--; 1923-40 Air 35c (wings), 40c (wings), 2f, all m.m. on ordinary paper. SG 320, 322, 328, 


cat.£114. Couple of minor spots of toning.
..
..
..
..
12.

346
--; 1938 National Fête 10+10c with grilled gum v.f.u. (c.t.o.) – one unimportant diagonal 


bend. SG 387a, cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

347
--; 1968-86 a few pages with 13 different Pro Juventute and 16 different Pro Patria used sets. 


Also mixed others on stockcards.
..
..
..
..
10.

348
--; Pro Juventute; 1953 se-tenant booklet pane u.m. only (SG J149a, cat.£50.) in booklet 


cover (German text).
..
..
..
..
..
12.

349
--; --; 1954, 1955, and 1956 booklets, v.fine (except 1954 cover folded at staple). SG 


JSB4-6, cat.£46., £41., £27.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

350
--; --; 1957 to 1964 complete, plus 1966 booklets, all fine u.m. SG JSB7-14, JSB16. 


Cat.£221.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

351
Tibet; 1930s (?) cover with 1933-60 4t green adhesive cancelled Shigatse. Lhasa postmark 


also (pmks. unclear). Probably genuine, unlike many we see.
..
..
30.

352
Togo; “Anglo”-French Occupation; 1916 (15mm opt) 20/- sound used with heavy cancel 


and crayon line. SG H58, cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
22.

353
Tonga; approx. 1938 two Tin Can Mail covers with a typical range of cachets.

10.

354
Trinidad; 1854-57 Britannia 1d rose-red f.u. with light cancel. Four margins (but that at 


foot very close). SG 12 cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

355
--; Postage Dues; 1923-45 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (missing 3d) l.m.m. The 1/- is with the 


“upright stroke”. SG D18-19, D21-25a (cat.£243 for m.m./.u.m.) (7)
..
40.

356
Tristan da Cunha; 1952 defin short set to 5/- m.m. (cat.c.£50+ for u.m.)
..
10.

357
--; 1960 defin set (14) u.m., cat.£71. (S.o.W.)
..
..
..
20.

358
--; 1961 defin set (13) u.m., print smudge on 25c, cat.£67. (S.o.W.)
..
..
18.

359
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1900-4 defin set (9) l.m.m./m.m., SG 101-9, cat.£100.
35.

360
Tuvalu; stockleaves with various u.m. islands issues (c.300, 27 m.s.)
..
15.
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361
United Nations; 1951-94 a massive accumulation/stock of first day covers (and some postal 


stationery) of New York, Vienna, and Geneva. We reckon about 9,000 covers in total (on 


the basis of 17 feet of covers at about 45 per inch.) (
..
..
..
£200.

362
--; a somewhat smaller lot (only two boxes), mainly FDCs (c.1,200) in boxes and albums 


with dupl. before 1960 (up to x19 in places). Also commercial (c.200, as used to send out 


new issues), and a more interesting box of special events, slogans, etc. (c.300). (
40.

363
--; 1951-93 accumulation of u.m. in six albums/stockbooks/folders, plus 25 envelopes 


mostly with souvenir folders, and others. Some duplication throughout. (
..
50.

364
--; 1957-86 fifteen medium-sized (23x28cm) cover albums, with about 210 pages. There are 


covers (special cachets and FDC), promotional items, souvenir folders (with mint stamps), 


German-produced Ersttags-Sammelblatt, etc. Almost all Geneva and Vienna items. (100s) (
50.

365
United States of America; 1851-1904 used collection on a few old pages; good coverage 


inc. quite a few scarcer e.g. 1857-61 10c, 1861 etc. values to 12c, 15c, 24c, 30c, 1869 short 


set to 15c and 30c (dreadful condition), 1870 etc. values to 24c, 30c, 90c, 1887 etc. values 


to 30c, 90c, 1890-93 set (12), 1893 Columbian set to 50c, 1894 values to $1, 1898 Trans-


Mississippi set to 50c, 1901 Buffalo set (6), 1902 set to $1, 1904 Louisiana set (5), plus a 


few postage dues, and a good seln. of Departmentals (inc. 7 specimens). Condition varied. 


S.t.c. in excess of £2,500. (177)
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

366
--; 1932 Winter Olympics 2c (33), Arbor Day 2c (41) mainly in blocks, most stamps u.m., 


cat.£19.35
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

367
--; 1936 (July to October) eight covers all carried on the Hindenburg airship with a variety 


of stamps, some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

368
--; 1954-65 $5 Hamilton u.m., SG 1053 cat.£70.
..
..
..
20.

369
--; 11 old approval books with quite a good variety of precancels (mixed towns and types) 


(950+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

370
--; small box with several thousand off-paper stamps, commems and defins. (

14.

371
--; straightforward, mainly used, colln. in old album, earlyish to modern. (c.1,000) (
12.

372
--; box with a mix of odds on leaves (inc. a few pages of perfins) and stockleaves, in small 


boxes, packets, etc. (many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
12.

373
--; album of Special Delivery m. & u. (c.130), and Postage Dues and Parcel stamps (c.1,350 


m. & u. inc. some dues blocks). (
..
..
..
..
20.

374
--; wee seln. of booklet panes, coils, etc. mainly u.m., cat.£32.
..
..
6.

375
--; Covers; 1956-82 three albums – one of Colorano “silk” FDCs 1977-81, one of 1982 


State Birds and Flowers FDCs, and one of unaddressed 1956-81 first day p.stat. cards. 


(c.260) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

376
--; Cinderella; seln. of Christmas labels inc. 2  1909, some revenues, etc. (c.200+)
5.

377
Vatican City; 1929-68 mint (largely m.m.) collection in printed album inc. 1933 Holy Year 


set (4) m.m. (cat.£60.), 1933 defin set (without express) l.m.m. (16, cat.c.£90.), 1949 UPU 


set (2) l.m.m. (cat.£157. for u.m.), 1953 Air original set (2) l.m.m. (£89.), many other better. 


(c.450) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

378
--; 1952 Stamp Centenary m.s. but toned gum, slight wrinkles etc. Cat.£170.

20.

379
--; folder with about 48 u.m. sheets of cheaper issues about early 1960s; also a remainder 


collection in an album. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

380
Zanzibar; India 1882-86 4½a f.u. with neat Zanzibar squared circle postmark. Perfs at top 


just a little trimmed. SG Z52 cat.£20.
..
..
..
..
5.

381
Zimbabwe; two shoeboxes of definitive kiloware. Approx. 1.2kg net. (
..
8.
0845 0500 886
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United Kingdom

382
1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet fine unused (flaps slightly cut down ?). Cat.£225.

50.

383
1840 penny black FK f.u. with four good margins. Red MC, though smudged, is not unatt-


ractive. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

384
1840 penny black TJ reasonable used with almost four margins, some heavy remains on 


reverse. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

385
1840 twopence blue QJ f.u. with three margins (close to good). Has interesting double 


cancel – light MC in red, plus part of dated town mark, and unusual thus.
..
50.

386
1841 1d red imperfs with numerals “7” (stamp 2+ margins, creased) and “8” (stamp ok, 


three-margin) in Maltese Cross cancels. Cat.£80. each.

..
..
18.

387
1847-54 Embossed 6d (9), 10d (7), and 1/- (1) all used, cut-to-size, and with numerous 


other faults, spacefillers only. (Cat.£12,875.)
..
..
..
60.

388
1858-70 penny red plates – a collection on stockleaves of 139 used examples, apparently all 


different plate numbers (missing 77, 87, 129, 179, 196, 197, 203, 204, 205, 211, 221, 225, 


poor to fine used (majority sound, good/fine).
..
..
..
45.

389
1858-70 penny red plates – 1,000 used, in packets – a few fine, but mainly average or poor.
60.

390
A similar lot, of about 330.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

391
1872-73 6d grey plate 12 mint, wing margin copy, possibly unmounted, but with small 


blemishes. SG 125, cat.£1,250.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

392
1880-1900 die proof of the penny (adapted from Inland Revenue design) in black on white 


paper, not mounted. Small faults.
..
..
..
..
15.

393
1883-84 white paper 2/6 fresh m.m., centred a bit to left. Diagonal crease at lower left, but 


still attractive. SG 178, cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
60

394
1884 £1 brown-lilac wmk. Three Crowns, used. A sound stamp, good colour, centred a bit 


to left, two heavy oval numeral cancels (and part of a third), small crease upper-left. SG 


185, cat.£2,000. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

395
1887-92 £1 green quite decent-looking used (oval datestamp) but with thin. SG 212 


cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

396
1887-92 £1 green g.u. – two c.d.s. cancels, generally sound (but blemish at upper left 


covered by black mark). SG 212 cat.£600.
..
..
..
..
50.

397
1887-1900 ½d vermilion with SPECIMEN overprint at foot of stamp, fine heavily mounted. 


SG SP58 (Spec. K27s) cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

398
1887-1900 1½d with SPECIMEN overprint, full gum but rub on face. SG SP59 cat.£40.
12.

399
1902-13 (1902-10) KE7 2/6 on chalky paper fair m.m. (small blemish at top). Cat.£225.
24.

400
1902-13 KE7 5/- (bright carmine ?) fine m.m. (small mark on gum). Cat.£250./£350.
70.

401
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher 1½d red-brown fine m.m. with the HALFPENCF variety, centred 


to right. SG 362a, cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

402
1929 PUC £1 fine used on local cover posted in Coatbridge. The stamp is centred low, and 


has some toning around the outside. One Coatbridge c.d.s. cancel (24 May) in centre of 


stamp, another on envelope to left of stamp. Attractive item. Used stamp is cat.£550. 


Seldom seen on cover, and rarely with Scottish postmark. (
..
..
£300.

403
1929 PUC £1 unmounted mint but with two creases (one of these quite heavy). 


Cat.£1,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

404
1929 PUC £1 attractive used. Quite well centred, and with just a light circular cancel. On 


close inspection, some damage is evident at lower left (paper split laterally at corner, 


possible small repair). Cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
£150.

405
1929 PUC £1 good used. Parts of two moderate oval cancels, centred to left, perfs. mainly 


good but a few short at top, sound, with a little light toning mainly around the edges. 


Cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

406
1934 re-engraved Seahorses 5/- very fine unmounted mint – good colour and perfs, and 


quite well centred. SG 451, cat.£260.
..
..
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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407
1934 re-engraved Seahorses set (3) heavy mounted mint, and with some toning. Some 


short perfs on 5/-. SG 450-452, cat.£525.
..
..
..
..
£100.

408
1939-48 2/6 green, 5/-, 10/- ultramarine u.m. (cat.£33½), plus £1 m.m. (cat.£7. for u.m.)
10.

409
1951 Festival high values et (4) m.m. (cat.£90. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

410
Country Stamps; an “investment” holding of complete u.m. sheets (each of 240 stamps) 


comprising (SG nos., and number of sheets) Isle of Man SG 2p (4), 3p (4), Guernsey 7p (1), 


8p (1), 9 (12), Jersey 10p (3), 11p (3), N.Ireland NI3 (4), Scotland S1pb (5), S3p (2), Wales 


W1p (1), W2p (1). Total face value £162. High catalogue. 
..
..
£160.

411
--; a similar lot, but just one u.m. sheet each of SG nos. Isle of Man SG 2p, 3p, Guernsey 7p, 


8p, 9, Jersey 10p, 11p, N.Ireland NI2, NI3 Scotland S1pb, S3p, Wales W1p, and W2p.
60.

412
Departmental Stamps (“Officials”); Government Parcels 1883-86 6d sound used (small 


corner crease) but colour quite well washed. (SG O62, cat.£400.)
..
..
6.

413
Protective Overprints or Underprints (“Dorsiprints”); Oxford Union Society; 1858 


narrow opt. in red on face of 1d red stars stamps, reading up – five examples fair to fine 


used. SG PP148 etc., cat.£20. each = £100.
..
..
..
..
20.

414
--; --; 1858 narrow opt. in red on face of 1d stars stamp, reading upwards. Attractive fine 


used. SG PP148 etc., cat.£20.
..
..
..
..
..
6.

415
--; --; 1858 narrow reading up on face of 1d red plates 95, 96, 103, and 117 fair to fine used, 


SG PP151, cat.£20. each = £80.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

416
--; --; 1869 wide dorsiprint reading up, on reverse of 1d red plates 119 (with error “613” 


cancel), 170, 171, 204, and reading down on plates 143, 156, 166, poor to fine used. SG 


PP154-5, cat. total £300.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

417
--; --; 1869 wide dorsiprint reading upwards on reverse of 1d red plate 119 good sound used. 


SG PP154, cat.£30.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

418
--; --; 1858 narrow 1858 narrow red opt. on face reading up, on 1d red plate 91 (ragged at 


top), f.u. on cover (OUS envelope, couple faults on cover). SG PP151, cat.£75.

20.

419
--; --; 1869 wide dorsiprint reading up, on 1d red plate 204, f.u. on cover (OUS envelope). 


SG PP154.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

420
--; --; a similar item but with heavier cancel, faults on stamp and cover, but more unusual as 


it has the Oxford 613 error of postmark.
..
..
..
..
35.

421
--; --; 1880 unofficial dorsiprint reading upwards, on 1d Venetian red, f.u. on 1881 cover 


(OUS mourning envelope). Stamp has been partly lifted and has a couple of short perfs. 


Scarce. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

422
--; --; 1880 unofficial dorsiprint reading upwards, on 1d lilac (14 dots), f.u. on 1881 cover 


(OUS mourning envelope). Stamp has been lifted and reattached with hinge. Couple of 


faults on cover. SG PP158. Rare. (
..
..
..
..
80.

423
--; --; 1880 unofficial dorsiprint reading upwards, on 1d lilac (16 dots), f.u. on 1882 cover 


(OUS envelope, flap missing). SG PP159. Scarce.
..
..
..
50.

424
Booklets; 1936 KE8 2/- booklet (edition 372) complete and fine. SG BC2 cat.£95.
35.

425
--; 1968-73 seln. of stitched bkts; 2/- grey cover (13), 5/- mainly English Homes (10), 10/- 


Explorers (5), 10p Pillar Boxes (15), 25p (1), 30p (2). Average perfs. Appear all-different. 


Cat.£146.60 (46) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

426
--; 1968-70 13 different 4/6 stitched booklets from Ships series (missing only SG LP59). 


Average perfs. Cat.£48.50.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

427
--; 1968-70 13 different 6/- stitched booklets from Birds series (5 missing). Average perfs. 


Cat.£39.60
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

428
--; 1971-73 30p stitched Birds series complete except for SG DQ70. Average perfs. Cat. 


£98.50 (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

429
--; 1980-88 prestige booklets of Wedgwood, Gibbons, Mint, Christian, Times, Rail, P & O, 


and FT. Cat.£164.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.
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430
Booklets; 1989-96 prestige booklets of Scots, London, Christie, Wales, Potter, and Football. 


Cat. £136.
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

431
--; 1979-2002 prestige booklets of BBC, Definitive Portrait, Breaking Barriers, Profile on 


Print, Submarines, and Accession. Cat.£165.
..
..
..
42.

432
U.K. First Day Covers; 1967-82 colln. of defin illus FDCs in album inc. a few coils/


booklet panes. (48) Also an empty cover album. (
..
..
..
16.

433
U.K. Covers and Postal History; mainly 1901-36 (i.e. KE7/KG5) bundle of covers, letters, 


etc. often from the royal house-hold, plus other royalty-connected items inc. postcards, a slip 


of paper signed Mary R., some recent letters regarding postal matters, etc. Includes 1973 


cover with OFFICIAL PAID/BALMORAL CASTLE red c.d.s., 1984 neat cover with oval 


Balmoral castle registered datestamp, etc. (c.75 items)
..
..
..
£200.

434
--; 1940 registered cover to USA – two KG6 stamps cancelled PARLIAMENT HOUSE B.O./


EDINBURGH c.d.s., with censor strip, and censor’s RETURNED TO SENDER…… label. 


Exchange control form enclosed.
..
..
..
..
8.

435
--; two cover albums with colln. consisting of mainly mid-1960s to early-1980s FDCs, but 


some earlier covers (inc. QV) also. Also souvenir (inc. a few Masonic, two Concorde), and 


non-UK. (c.120) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

436
U.K. Philatelic Covers; 1967-96 seln. of 14 different PO souvenir covers (inc. 3 Concorde).
5.

437
U.K. Postage Material; 1971-77 (some later) mint batch of commems, many in blocks, 


mixed m.m. and u.m. Face value £74. ▲
..
..
..
..
55.

438
--; small bundle of 1970s/80s commem p.packs and min. sheets. Face about £13.
9.

439
Islands; packets with mainly u.m. sheetlets of Guernsey (face value £45.), Isle of Man 


(£18.), and Jersey (£15.). Also one Scotland p.pack. 
..
..
..
40.

440
--; stockbook of u.m. Guernsey (face value £13.), Isle of Man (£15.), and Jersey (£6.), in 


a mix of sets and part sets. Also a few other world. (
..
..
..
17.

441
--; small box with bundles of packets, apparently all u.m. sets, of Guernsey, IoM, and Jersey. 


Total face value roughly estimated at £40. (
..
..
..
20.


442
Guernsey; packet with about 500 used commems off-paper, decent mix of decimals.
8.

443
Isle of Man; 1974-86 seln. of commem pres. packs in two albums, all different, face value 


£26+ (65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

444
U.K. Cinderella; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels 


showing “The Navy”. Fine with gum.
..
..
..
..
7.

445
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
7.

446
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine though without gum.
5.

447
Locals; Canna; 2s u.m. corner block of eight, imperforate horizontally.
..
10.

448
U.K. Mixed Lots and Collections; accumulation of u.m. early 1970s material in four small 


boxes. Duplicated 1971-74 commem sets, definitives (inc. high values) and country stamps. 


Includes fourblocks and cylinder blocks throughout. Also two £1 Wedgwood bkts. (1 


incomplete). Face value estimated in the region of £80 to £100. (
..
..
£100.

449
--; duplicated u.m. accum of pre-decimal QE defins, inc. many fourblocks etc. Consists of 


Wilding multiple crown issue (ord. & phos.), country stamps, Machins, and Castles (mult. 


crown and no wmk.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

450
--; 1841-1970 m. & u. colln. on large pages. A general range with some better values, and 


many m.m. sets in later years.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

451
--; 1935-91 incomplete colln. of mint and used sets/odds, mainly KG6 and QE, inc. a range 


of 1980s/90s commems with a face value of about.£54. (
..
..
45.

Use the credit card box on the bid form only if this is your chosen method of payment, and you want lots posted.
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452
U.K. Mixed Lots and Collections; three binbags (in a carton) of used decimal definitives 


and country stamps off-paper, apparently all from 1970s and 1980s. A massive lot weighing 


21kg (we estimate half a million stamps or so) which must have some use. We notice a few 


perfins (but only a tiny percentage). (
..
..
..
..
40.

453
--; accum. of u.m. pre-decimal material. Mainly duplicated late 1960s commem sets but 


with KG6 also – many 1940 Centenary sets/odds inc. fourblocks etc. (
..
30.

454
--; three pages with mounted mint (some heavy) phosphors of Cable, FfH, Lifeboat, Red 


Cross, etc., some used phosphors, and 1897 set of 7 Jubilee labels.
..
..
24.

455
--; three large stockbooks with duplicated used modern defins, country stamps, and some 


high values. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

456
--; seln. of 1955-68 Castles mixed used – 2/6 (33), 5/- (9), 10/- (13), £1 (4).
..
10.
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A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
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NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
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l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used
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postmark
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first day cover



cat.

catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.
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“Stamps of the World” catalogue
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including
▲
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priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
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p.stat.
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c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html
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Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
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auction. 

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the evening of sale only. 

Fax bids can be sent to any of our numbers during normal shop hours (please use the bid form 
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E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 25 October. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction 

catalogue. (We have a back-up email address of stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.)
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If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
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